
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee to be held on Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 
6.00 pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

D Green (Chair) 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
T Hussain 
Walsh 
Wood 
 

Edwards 
Sutcliffe 

Majkowski 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

GREEN BRADFORD SOUTH 
INDEPENDENTS 

Jabar 
Dodds 
Ferriby 
Tait 
Thornton 
Johnson 

Hickson J Clarke 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct 
of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will 
not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the 
meeting’s proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide 
guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who 
are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded. 

• Members of the public are respectfully reminded that this is a meeting that is being held 
in public NOT a public meeting. The attendance of the public to observe the proceedings 
is welcome. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

From:      To: 
Jason Field 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel 
Phone: 01274 434579 
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The Director of Legal and Gov
[...]
 

not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them.  A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 
  

3.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.    

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 
 
 

 

 
4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.   
  
Questions must be received in writing by the Director of Legal and 
Governance in Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-
day on Monday 11 March 2024. 

(Yusuf Patel – 01274 434579) 

 



 

 

  
  

B. BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
 
  
5.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 

FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE 
BRADFORD SOUTH CONSTITUENCY 
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AB”) 
which sets out objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford South Constituency. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That after considering the objections and any material  

 points raised therein that it be determined that the Order be 
 sealed and implemented as advertised. 

  
(2)       That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
 
 
 

1 - 12 

 
6.   PETITION - BACK LANE, QUEENSBURY 

 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AC”) 
which sets out a petition requesting traffic safety measures on Back 
Lane, Queensbury. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)      That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the petition. 
  
(2)      That based on the findings in Appendix 1 to Document 

“AC”, no further action be taken in respect of the request 
for additional safety measures on Back Lane. 

  
(3)       That the petitioners be informed accordingly.  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
  
 
 
 
 

13 - 18 

 



 

 

7.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 
FOR A RIGHT-TURN BAN FROM HUTTON ROAD TO SOUTHFIELD 
ROAD 
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AD”) 
which sets out objections to the proposed right-turn ban from Hutton 
Road to Southfield Road, Bradford. 
  
Recommended – 
  
(1)     That the objections to the proposed right-turn ban from 

Hutton Road to Southfield Road have been taken into 
account and determined not to outweigh the benefits of the 
proposed scheme and therefore that the Order be sealed 
and scheme implemented as advertised. 

  
(2)     That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674) 
  
  
 

19 - 26 

 
8.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND 

SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 
2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “AE”) 
which provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding 
and makes recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road 
resurfacing schemes and Surface Dressing sites. 
  
Recommended – 
  
That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the proposed 
programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to Document 
“AE” 

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  

(Andrew Whelan – 01274 434409) 
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 - 34 

 



 

 

9.   2023 / 2024 - BRADFORD SOUTH GRANTS 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator will submit a report (Document 
“AF”) which summarises the grants that have been awarded in the 
Bradford South Constituency between 1st of April 2023 to 31 March 
2024. 
  
Recommended –  
  
(1)      That the wide range of applications from groups and 
 organisations across Bradford South are noted and 
 welcomed. 

  
(2)      That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in 

allocating all of the grants from the past financial year – 
2023/2024. 

  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

(Ishaq Shafiq – 01274 431155) 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35 - 46 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 
  



 

 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place, to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 13 March 
2024 

AB 
 
 
Subject:   
 
OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH CONSTITUENCY 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on 
various roads in the Bradford South Constituency. 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer - Traffic & Road 
Safety South 
Phone: (01274) 434674 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration & Environment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

 

 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
The Council has considered its obligations under the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010 and is satisfied 
[...]
LICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

 

Page 5



Bradford South Area Committee 

 

7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The introduction of some of the waiting restrictions in the Order will be beneficial in 
terms of road safety.  

 
7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.5. TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the advertised Traffic Regulation Order. 
 
7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITIES PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

None  
 
7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

None.  
 
7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

None 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 
 
 
9.0 OPTIONS 
 
9.1. That after considering the objections and any material points raised therein that it be 

determined that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

9.2. That the proposals on Rook Lane be amended as shown on drawing No. 
HS/TRSS/105639/CON-8A (Appendix 2) to allow for extra parking. Otherwise that 
the Order be sealed and implemented as proposed subject to this amendment. 

9.3. That the objections to the introduction of waiting restrictions on Rook Lane be upheld.  

Page 6



Bradford South Area Committee 

 

9.4. Members may propose alternative courses of action on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
10.1 That after considering the objections and any material points raised therein that it be 

determined that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised. 
 
10.2  That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

 
11.0 APPENDICES 
 
11.1. Appendix 1 – Drawings  
 
12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None. 

Page 7



Appendix 1 

 

 
 

Page 8



Appendix 1 

 

 

 
  

Page 9



Appendix 1 

 

 
  

Page 10



Appendix 1 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Place to the meeting of 
the Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 13 
March 2024 

AC 
 
 
Subject:   
 
PETITION – BACK LANE, QUEENSBURY 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report considers a petition requesting traffic safety measures on Back Lane, 
Queensbury. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there would be no disproportionate impact from recommendations within 
this report.  
 
 
 
 

Ward: Queensbury 
 

  
David Shepherd 
Strategic Director - Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Smith 
Principal Engineer 
Phone: (01274) 434674 
E-mail: andrew.smith@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report considers a petition requesting traffic safety measures on Back Lane, 

Queensbury. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Background information is provided in Appendix 1 to this report 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Local ward members have been consulted. 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendations within 

this report.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the proposed recommendations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no specific issues arising from this report.  
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1.1 None 
 
7.2 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1 None 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1 Back Lane has had a good safety record (no collisions) since the implementation of 

traffic calming measures over 10 years ago. Vehicle speeds are low and well within 
the posted speed limit.  

 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.4.1 There are no implications on the Human Rights Act 
  

Page 14



 
7.5 TRADE UNION 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications for the Trade Unions. 
 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.6.1 Ward members have been consulted on the petition and updated on the latest traffic 
survey outputs. 
 
7.7 AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.7.1 There are no relevant priorities within the Bradford South Locality Plan. 
 
7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
 None. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members may propose alternative actions from those recommended on which they 

will receive appropriate officer advice. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Bradford South Area Committee notes the petition. 
 
10.2 That based on the findings in Appendix 1, no further action be taken in respect of the 

request for additional safety measures on Back Lane. 
 
10.2 That the petitioners be informed accordingly.  
 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Petition Back Lane, Queensbury 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 None 
  

Page 15



APPENDIX 1 
 
Back Lane, Queensbury (172 signatures) 

Background Information 

The petition 

‘We the undersigned, request that Bradford South Area Committee support our 
request for traffic safety measures to be considered on Back Lane, Queensbury.’ 

 

The petition was originally presented to the meeting of the Bradford South Area Committee 
in March 2023 where it was resolved that a new traffic survey be undertaken and also that 
engagement with ward members and local residents should be undertaken with a view to 
an update report being brought to the Area Committee.  

Officer comments 

Back Lane is a residential distributor road that links Highgate Road with Baldwin Lane and 
is approximately ½ a mile long. The route becomes increasingly rural towards its western 
end. 

There are existing road humps on Back Lane that have been in more for in excess of 10 
years. Our records show no his
[...]
se comments to the advertised proposals. 

3.2 Ward members are supportive of the Council’s proposals to introduce the waiting 
restrictions. 

4.0 FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1. A total budget of £20,000 has been allocated as part of the 2023/24 and 2024/25 

Safe Roads programmes. The project can be delivered within budget. 

5.0 RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 

5.1. There are no significant risks arising from this report. 

6.0 LEGAL APPRAISAL 

6.1. There are no specific issues arising from this report. The course of action proposed 
is in general accordance with the Councils power as Highway Authority. 

7.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

7.1. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

 There are no significant Sustainability implications arising from this report. 

 
7.2. TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 

There is no impact on the Council's own and the wider District's carbon footprint and 
emissions from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The restriction of some turning manoeuvres at the Southfield Road/Hutton Road 
junction is expected to have a positive impact on local and wider communities.  

 
7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 

None 
 
7.5. TRADE UNION 
 

None 
 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Ward members have been consulted on the advertised Traffic Regulation Order. 

Page 24



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105671/DLP 

 
7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITIES PLAN IMPLICATIONS  
 

None  
 
7.8. IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 

None.  
 
7.9. ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 

None 
 
8.0 NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 
 
9.0 OPTIONS 
 
9.1. That after considering the objections and any material points raised therein that it be 

determined that the Order be sealed and implemented as advertised. 

9.2. That the objections to the proposed right-turn ban from Hutton Road/Southfield Road 
be upheld.  

9.3. Members may propose alternative courses of action on which they will receive 
appropriate officer advice. 

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

10.1 That the objections to the proposed right-turn ban from Hutton Road to Southfield 
Road have been taken into account and determined not to outweigh the benefits of 
the proposed scheme and therefore that the Order be sealed and scheme 
implemented as advertised. 

 
10.2  That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

 
11.0 APPENDICES 
 
11.1. Appendix 1 – Scheme plan 
 

12.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None. 

Page 25



Appendix 1 

 
28/02/2024 

HS/TRSS/105671/DLP 

 
 

 

Page 26



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Place to the meeting of 
Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 13th 
March 2024. 

AE 
 
 
Subject:  
 
HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING 
ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2024/25 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report provides information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and makes 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes and 
Surface Dressing sites. 
 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
It is expected that there will be no disproportionate impact on Equality & Diversity from 
the project recommended for implementation within this report. 
 

David Shepherd 
Strategic Director 
Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Whelan 
Principal Engineer Highway 
Maintenance 
Phone: (01274) 434409 
E-mail: andrew.whelan@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Environment 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8/



Bradford South Area Committee 

 
1.0. SUMMARY 

1.1. This report details the allocation of the capital highway maintenance budget to the 
Non-Classified road network and Surface Dressing sites for 2024/25 in Bradford 
South. 

2.0. BACKGROUND 

2.1. The capital highway maintenance element of the Local Transport Plan for all 
classification of road for Bradford in 2024/25 is anticipated to 
[...]
s from other greenhouse gases arising from this report. 

7.3. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
Effective maintenance of the highway network is essential to ensure the safe 
passage of pedestrians and road users alike. 

Page 29



Bradford South Area Committee 
7.4. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 

In formatting the proposals, due regard has been given to the Human Rights Act 
and there are no implications which have been identified. 

7.5. TRADE UNION 
None. 

7.6. WARD IMPLICATIONS 
The suggested programmes have been determined on the basis of condition 
surveys, hence the proposed level of funding may differ from ward to ward for the 
programme year. However, it is considered that, over a number of years, monies 
expended on maintenance works within each Area Committee will even out 
(proportionate to the length, nature and condition of highways). 

7.7. AREA COMMITTEE LOCALITY PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
The development and implementation of schemes included in this report support 
priorities within the Bradford South Area Committee Ward Plans. 

7.8 IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
 None. 
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

None. 

8.0. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 

8.1. None. 

9.0. OPTIONS 

9.1. That the Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2. 

9.2. That the Bradford South Area Committee adopts the recommended schemes 
detailed in Appendix 1 and 2, with any substitutions (to a similar value) from the 
reserve list in Appendix 1. 

10.0. RECOMMENDATIONS 

10.1. That the Bradford South Area Committee approves the proposed programme of 
works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2. 

11.0. APPENDICES 

11.1 Appendix 1 – Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non–PRN 
(Non-classified roads). 

 
11.2 Appendix 2 – Proposed Programme for Surface Dressing. 
 

12.0. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

12.1. None.

Page 30



 
Appendix 1 - Highway Maintenance Proposed Capital Programme for Non-PRN (Non-classified r
[...]
BD12 0PL 
Park House Crescent Wyke 557 Full length   BD12 0PY 
Wyke Lane Wyke 5565 No. 675 No 248 BD12 9EL 
Silver Birch Close Wyke 716 Full length   BD12 9ER 
Silver Birch Grove Wyke 951 Full length   BD12 9ET 
Greenacre Close Wyke 367 Full length   BD12 9DQ 
Sellerdale Avenue Wyke 1740 Full length   BD12 9LJ 
Sellerdale Rise Wyke 787 Full length   BD12 9LL 
Hanson Fold Wyke 316 Full length   BD12 8JA 
Pit Lane Queensbury 1499 Brig & Den Rd Law Hill (No 13) BD13 1NB 
C584 Roper Lane Queensbury 9076 Cross Lane Green Lane BD13 2DQ 
Ashbourne Crescent Queensbury 1656 Full length   BD13 2HN 
Coniston Avenue Queensbury 2769 Full length   BD13 2JD 
Windy Bank Lane Queensbury 4399 Full length   BD13 2NW 
A6177 Chase Way Wibsey 1762 Top of M606 HRA bed BD5 8HW 

 

P
age 34



 
 

 

 

 
Report of the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator to the 
meeting of Bradford South Area Committee to be held on 
13th March 2023 

AF 
 
 
Subject:   
 
2023 / 2024 - BRADFORD SOUTH GRANTS  
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the grants that have been awarded in the Bradford South 
Constituency between 1st of April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 
Equality & Diversity:  
 
All of the funding opportunities are open to, and actively promoted to, groups, organisations 
and individuals working in and with all the communities in the Bradford South Area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 David Shepherd  
Strategic Director Place  
 

Portfolio:   
 

Report Contact:  Ishaq Shafiq  
Bradford South Area Co-ordinator 
Phone: (01274) 431155 
E-mail: Ishaq.shafiq@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9/



 

2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the grants that have been awarded in the Bradford South 

Constituency between 1st of April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Youth and Community Chest Budget exists to support and enable a wide range 

of community based projects and activities to be developed to benefit communities 
[...]
ITY & DIVERSITY 
 
7.1.1 In awarding Youth and Community Chest Grants, special consideration is given to 

particular disadvantaged groups including the elderly, people with disabilities, youth, 
ethnic minorities and people who are unemployed. In addition, special consideration 
is given to particular areas i.e. inner city areas and social housing estates. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.2.1   None. 
 
7.3 TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.3.1   None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 A number of the projects supported are either directly or indirectly concerned with 

improving community safety within local communities.   
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 There are no implications. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1   There are no implications. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1   Projects are undertaken in all wards of the Bradford South area. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1       None. 

 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1       None.  

Page 37



 

4 
 

 
10.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the wide range of applications from groups and organisations 

across Bradford South are noted and welcomed. 
 

10.2   That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in allocating all of the grants    
from the past financial year – 2023/2024. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

APPENDIX A  Breakdown of Youth and Community Chest Grants from 
2023/2024 and the Criteria. 

APPENDIX B          Breakdown of The Kings Coronation Community Grant from 
2023/2024 and the Scheme Guidance notes. 

 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None.

Page 38



APPENDIX A 
Breakdown of Youth and Community Chest Grants in 2023 / 2024 

 

1 
 

 

WARD ROUND GROUP / ORGNATISATON AMOUNT 
Wibsey  May Wibsey Events Group  £300 
Royds May Buttershaw Christian Family Centre Ltd  £200 
Royds May Sandale Community Development Centre  £200 
Tong  May Bierley Community Association £350 

GH, Queensbury, Royds, 
Wibsey, Wyke  May Bradford South Scouts £300 

Royds May 70th Woodside Bradford
[...]
local residents may want to come together to organise a street 
party.  We would ask that you either find a local registered community group or organisation 
that is willing to accept and manage the grant on your behalf, or that you provide us with 
details of an appropriate referee to contact – e.g. Ward Officer, Youth Worker, Warden 
Community Worker, someone from West Yorkshire Police, your local head teacher etc.    
 
A condition of the grant is that you are willing to display the official logos prominently on all 

Page 44



 

4 
 

marketing and publicity material, and that you give permission for the event to be more widely 
publicised if appropriate via our social media and through sharing your information with the 
Telegraph & Argus.  In addition, for this Fund, we will not pay for the cost of purchasing alcohol 
or fireworks. 
 
Deadlines 
The closing date for applications is Sunday 2nd April 2023. No applications will be accepted 
after this date. Decisions will be taken by an independent grants panel by the Friday 14th April 
2023.  All applicants will be notified of the results of the grants panel.   
 
More information about celebrations in the district can be found: 
 
For further information and helpful hints and ideas about the King’s Coronation please go to:   
 
 
Any Queries / completed applications please email: Stronger.communities@bradford.gov.uk

Page 45

mailto:Stronger.communities@bradford.gov.uk


 

1 
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	5 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH CONSTITUENCY
	6 PETITION - BACK LANE, QUEENSBURY
	7 OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR A RIGHT-TURN BAN FROM HUTTON ROAD TO SOUTHFIELD ROAD
	8 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2024/25
	7.8	IMPLICATIONS FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
	7.9	ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

	9 2023 / 2024 - BRADFORD SOUTH G

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford South Area 
Committee held on Wednesday, 13 March 2024 at 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 6.00 pm 
Concluded 7.45 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR GREEN THE QUEENSBURY 

WARD 
INDEPENDENTS 
 

D Green 
S Khan 
Mitchell 
Walsh 
Wood 

Edwards 
Sutcliffe 

Majkowski 

 
Councillor Green in the Chair 
 
Apologies:  Councillor S Khan 
 
  
58.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency Councillor Mitchell declared an interest in the item 
relatin to Back Lane, Queensbury (Minute 61), as his house backed onto the 
Lane. 
  
To be actioned by: Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
 
  

59.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

60.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 
There were no questions submitted by the public. 
  
  

61.   PETITION - BACK LANE, QUEENSBURY 
 



2 
 

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AC”) which set out 
a petition requesting traffic safety measures on Back Lane, Queensbury. 
  
The Senior Engineer alluded to the traffic survey that had been undertaken on 
Back lane to determine traffic volume and speed, following which average speeds 
showed vehicles travelling at 20mph, with 85% of speeds recorded at 24mph.  
Given the presence of existing traffic calming features and the low incidents of 
road traffic collisions, no further action was recommended. 
  
A Ward Councillor was present at the meeting and stated that a number of issues 
were affecting residents, and that some action was required on Back Lane. She 
also questioned the validity of the survey that was undertaken as the closure of 
the nearby road had given a skewed result, as many drivers would have avoided 
the area due to the road closure. 
  
A number of residents attended the meeting to express their concerns around the 
volume and speed of traffic using Back Lane, echoing the Ward Councillors 
comments that the road closure had affected the traffic survey that had been 
undertaken, it was suggested that a further survey should be undertaken before 
any judgement is reached on the matter as speeding traffic, HGVs; erratic driving 
and quad bikes continued to plague the area and residents were concerned that a 
serious accident could happen anytime. 
  
Following a discussion Members suggested that a new traffic survey should be 
undertaken that would give a better understanding of traffic speed, volume as well 
as weight of the vehicles using Back Lane, and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)      That the petition be noted. 
  
(2)      That a further traffic survey be undertaken on Back Lane which in 

addition to measuring speeds and traffic volumes also captures 
vehicle weight, and that the survey be undertaken at a time and place 
in consultation with ward councillors and local residents. The results 
of the traffic survey be brought back to the Area Committee for 
further consideration. 

  
(3)      That the petitioners be informed accordingly.  
  
To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
 
 
 
 
  

62.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR 
WAITING RESTRICTIONS ON VARIOUS ROADS IN THE BRADFORD SOUTH 



3 
 

CONSTITUENCY 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AB”) which set out 
objections to the proposed Traffic Regulation Order on various roads in the 
Bradford South Constituency. 
  
A business owner who had recently moved his business to the nearby industrial 
park, suggested that there was sufficient parking for HGVs off Rook Lane and that 
he had advised his staff to park inside the industrial park and not outside 
residents houses, however there was some parking opposite the houses that 
could be utilised and the installation of double yellow lines along the full length of 
Rook Lane was unnecessary. 
  
A number of residents were also present to raise their concerns about the 
proposed parking restrictions on Rook Lane.  It was suggested by a resident that 
the double yellow lines were necessary to prevent HGV parking, particularly as 
nighttime parking caused a noise nuisance and disturbed his and other residents’ 
sleep.  The parking during the day was another concern as the businesses whose 
employees parked their vehicles on Rook Lane had access to ample offsite 
parking.  
  
Following a lengthy discussion, it was felt that the main problem facing residents 
of Rook Lane was that relating to HGV parking, and that the main focus of 
attention should be to inhibit HGV parking; and that this should be trialled for one 
year and its impacts considered by the Area Committee at a future meeting, and it 
was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)     That after considering the objections and any material points raised 

therein, the proposals for Rook Lane be amended so that the double 
yellows lines are spaced sufficiently to prevent HGV parking, and that 
this be trialled for one year and its impacts brought back to this Area 
Committee for further consideration. 

  
(2)     That the Order be sealed and implemented as otherwise advertised. 
  
(3)     That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
  

63.   OBJECTIONS RECEIVED TO THE TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER FOR A 
RIGHT-TURN BAN FROM HUTTON ROAD TO SOUTHFIELD ROAD 



4 
 

 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AD”) which set out 
objections to the proposed right-turn ban from Hutton Road to Southfield Road, 
Bradford. 
  
A resident was present at the meeting and suggested that the right-turn ban was 
insufficient, and the addition of speed humps was necessary.  It was explained 
that the inclusion of speed humps would require the advertising of a new Traffic 
Regulation Order, and it was therefore: 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)    That the objections to the proposed right-turn ban from Hutton Road to 

Southfield Road have been taken into account and determined not to 
outweigh the benefits of the proposed scheme and therefore that the 
Order be sealed and scheme implemented as advertised. 

  
(2)     That the objectors be informed accordingly. 

To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  

64.   HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE NON-CLASSIFIED ROADS AND SURFACE 
DRESSING ALLOCATION FOR BRADFORD SOUTH - 2024/25 
 
The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “AE”) which 
provided information on Capital Highway Maintenance funding and made 
recommendations on the allocation for Non-Classified road resurfacing schemes 
and Surface Dressing sites. 
  
Resolved – 
  
That the proposed programme of works as shown in Appendix 1 and 2 to 
Document “AE” be approved. 

 To be actioned by: Strategic Director Place  

Overview and Scrutiny Area: Regeneration & Environment 
  
  
  

65.   2023 / 2024 - BRADFORD SOUTH GRANTS 
 
The Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submitted a report (Document “AF”) 
which summarised the grants that had been awarded in the Bradford South 
Constituency between 1st of April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
  
Resolved – 
  



5 
 

(1)      That the wide range of applications from groups and        
 organisations across Bradford South are noted and   welcomed. 

  
(2)      That the Grants Advisory Group is thanked for their work in allocating 

all of the grants from the past financial year – 2023/2024. 
  
(3)      That a new Grants Advisory Group be set up in the new Municipal 

Year. 
  
  
To be actioned by: Bradford South Area Coordinator  
  
Overview and Scrutiny Area: Corporate 
  
  
 

 
       Chair 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford South Area Committee. 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


